

## **The Highland Council** Notice of Variation of Parking Charges 2018

Notice is hereby given that The Highland Council in exercise of its powers under Sections 35(1) and (3), 35(C) and 46(A) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and The Local Authorities' Variation of Charges at Off-Street and Designated Parking Places (Notice Procedure) (Scotland) Regulations 1997 and of all other enabling powers to vary parking charges hereby makes the following variations to parking charges:

The Current Scale of Charges for parking in the Off Street Parking Places listed in Part 1 of the Schedule hereto is hereby varied to the New Scale of Charges as listed in the said Part 1 which parking charges are applicable on each (a) day including Sundays.

(b) The Current Scale of Charges for parking in the On Street Designated Parking Places listed in Part 2 of the Schedule hereto is hereby varied to the New Scale of Charges as listed in the said Part 2 which parking charges are applicable on each day Monday to Saturday.

The Current Fees or charges for permit parking, contract parking, season tickets and parking services within the Highland Council listed in Part 3 of the Schedule hereto are hereby varied to the New fees or charges as listed in Part 3 (c) of the said Schedule.

(d) The Orders and Notices referred to in Part 4 of the said Schedule are varied in terms of this Notice.

This Notice and the variation of parking charges herein contained will come into force on 23rd April 2018.

This Notice and the Schedule annexed hereto are sealed with the Common Seal of The Highland Council and signed for and on their behalf at Inverness on the Twenty Eighth day of March Two Thousand and Eighteen by Lesley Howie their Legal Manager Conveyancing and Commercial and Proper Officer, The Highland Council HQ Glenurguhart Road Inverness Proper Officer This is the Schedule to the foregoing The Highland Council Notice of Variation of Parking Charges 2018

## PART 1 – OFF STREET PARKING PLACES VARIATIONS

Ref	Location of Parking Place	Current Charging Hours	Current Scale of Charges		Ne Charging
		HMS = hours maximum stav	Current Periods	Current Charge	HMS = maximu
	INVERNESS Off Street Car Parks				
CP0044	Castle Street – Town House – Car Park (Short Stay Pay & Display)	Sat and Sun only 8am to 6pm	Up to 1 Hrs	£1.00	Mon 5pm to Sat and 8am to
	Castle Street Town House Car Dark	2 HMS			2 HI
CP0044	Castle Street – Town House – Car Park (Permit Holders Only)	Mon – Fri 8am to 6pm			Mon 8am to
CP0045	Crown Church – Car Park (Short Stay Pay & Display)	Mon to Sun 8am to 6pm 2 HMS	Up to 1 Hrs Up to 2 Hrs	£0.50 £1.00	Mon to 8am to 2 HM
CP0046	Raining Stairs – Car Park (Short Stay Pay & Display)	Mon to Sun 8am to 6pm 3 HMS	Up to 1 Hrs Up to 2 Hrs Up to 3 Hrs	£0.50 £1.00 £1.50	Mon to 8am to 3 HM
CP0047	Longman Lorry & Coach Park (Long Stay Pay & Display)	Mon to Sun Inclusive	NA	£0.00	Mon to Inclus
CP0049	Cathedral - Car Park (Long Stay Pay & Display, Permit Parking and Season Ticket)	Mon to Sun 8am to 6pm 24 HMS	Up to 1 Hrs Up to 2 Hrs Up to 4 Hrs Up to 24 Hrs	£0.50 £1.00 £1.50 £4.50	Mon to Inclus 24 H
CP0051	Rose Street Multi-Storey - Car Park (Long Stay Pay on Exit and Contract Parking)	Mon to Sun inclusive 24 Hour Parking	Up to 2 Hrs Up to 4 Hrs Up to 6 Hrs Up to 10 Hrs Up to 12 Hrs Up to 18 Hrs Up to 24 Hrs For each subsequent day in excess of 24 Hrs parking	£1.40 £2.20 £3.00 £4.00 £5.00 £6.00 £7.00 £5.00	Mon to inclus 24 Hour
CP0053	Portland Place - Car Park (Long Stay Pay & Display and Season Ticket)	Mon to Sun inclusive 24 HMS	Up to 2 Hrs Up to 3 Hrs Up to 4 Hrs Up to 5 Hrs	£0.60 £0.80 £1.00 £1.50 £2.00	Mon to inclu 24 H
CP0055	Council HQ - Car Park [Long Stay Pay & Display and Season Ticket]	Sat and Sun All Day Mon to Fri 4pm to 8am 24 HMS	Up to 24 Hrs Up to 3 Hrs Up to 10 Hrs Up to 24 Hrs	£2.00 £4.00 £5.00	Sat and All D Mon t 4pm to 24 H
CP0055	Council HQ – Car Park (Permit Holders Only)	Mon to Fri 8am to 4pm			Mon t 8am to
	OTHER Off Street Car Parks Aviemore – Grampian Road – Car Park	Mon to Sun			Mon to
CP0002	(Mixed Stay Pay & Display and Season Ticket)	8am to 6pm 10 HMS	Up to 4 Hrs Up to 10 Hrs	£0.60 £1.00	8am to 10 H
CP0048	Ft Augustus - The Riggs - Car Park (Mixed Stay Pay & Display and Season Ticket)	Mon to Sun 8am to 6pm 10 HMS	Up to 4 Hrs Up to 10 Hrs	£0.60 £1.00	Mon to 8am to 10 H
	LOCHABER Off Street Car Parks	1st April 31st Oct			1st Mar –
	Fort William – An Aird No.1 (Long Stay Pay & Display Coach and Lorry Park) (Motorhomes 8am to 9pm Only)	Mon to Sun Inclusive 24 HMS SEASONAL 1st Apr – 31st Oct	Up to 24 Hrs	£2.00	Mon to Inclus 24 H
CP0067	Fort William – An Aird No.2 – Car Park (Long Stay Pay & Display, Season Ticket) (Motorhomes 8am to 9pm Only)	Mon to Sun Inclusive 24 HMS 1st Apr – 31st Oct	Up to 24 Hrs	£2.00	Mon to Inclus 24 H ALL Y
CP0068	Fort William – Parade Gardens – Car Park (Short Stay Pay & Display)	Mon to Sun 8am to 6pm 4 HMS	Up to 30mins Up to 1 Hr Up to 3 Hrs Up to 4 Hrs	£0.20 £0.50 £1.00 £2.50	Mon to 8am to 3 HM
CP0069	Fort William – Middle Street – Car Park (Short Stay Pay & Display)	Mon to Sun 8am to 6pm 4 HMS	Up to 30mins Up to 1 Hr Up to 3 Hrs Up to 4 Hrs	£0.20 £0.50 £1.00 £2.50	Mon to 8am to 3 HM
CP0070	Fort William Transport Centre Car Park (Mixed Stay Pay & Display, Season Ticket)	Mon to Sun 8am to 6pm 24 HMS 1st April 31st Oct	Up to 24 Hrs	£2.00	Mon to Inclu: 24 H ALL Y
CP0071	Fort William – Viewforth – Car Park (Short Stay Pay & Display)	Mon to Sun 8am to 6pm 4 HMS	Up to 30mins Up to 1 Hr Up to 3 Hrs Up to 4 Hrs	£0.20 £0.50 £1.00 £2.50	Mon to 8am to 3 HM
CP0072	Fort William – West End – Car Park (Long Stay Pay & Display, Season Ticket) (Motorhomes 8am to 9pm only)	Mon to Sun Inclusive 24 HMS 1st April 31st Oct	Up to 24 Hrs	£2.00	Mon to Inclus 24 H ALL Y
CP0164	SKYE - Off Street Car Parks Portree - Somerled Square - Car Park (Short Stay Pay & Display)	Mon to Sun 8am to 6pm 2 HMS	Up to 30mins Up to 1 Hr Up to 2 Hrs Up to 3 Hrs	£0.20 £0.50 £0.00 £1.00	Mon to 8am to 2 HM
CP0165	Portree – The Green – Car Park (Short Stay Pay & Display)	Mon to Sun 8am to 6pm 2 HMS	Up to 3 Hrs Up to 4 Hrs Up to 30mins Up to 1 Hr Up to 2 Hrs Up to 3 Hrs Up to 4 Hrs	£1.00 £2.50 £0.20 £0.50 £0.00 £1.00 £2.50	Mon to 8am to 2 HM

New Charging Hours	New Scale of Charg		
HMS = hours maximum stay	New Periods	New Charge	
Mon -Fri	Up to 1 Hrs	£1.00	
5pm to 8pm Sat and Sun	Up to 2 Hrs	£2.00	
8am to 8pm			
2 HMS Mon - Fri			
8am to 5pm			
Mon to Sun	Up to 1 Hr	£1.00	
8am to 6pm 2 HMS	Up to 2 Hrs	£2.00	
Mon to Sun	Up to 1 Hr	£1.00	
8am to 6pm 3 HMS	Up to 3 Hrs	£2.00	
Mon to Sun	Up to 2 Hrs	£1.00	
Inclusive	Up to 6 Hrs	£5.00	
Mon to Sun	Up to 24 Hrs Up to 4 Hrs	£10.00 £3.00	
Inclusive	Up to 10 Hrs	£4.00	
24 HMS	Up to 24 Hrs	£5.00	
Mon to Sun	Up to 2 Hrs	£1.50	
inclusive	Up to 4 Hrs Up to 6 Hrs	£2.20 £3.50	
24 Hour Parking	Up to 10 Hrs	£4.00	
	Up to 12 Hrs Up to 18 Hrs	£5.00 £6.00	
	Up to 24 Hrs	£7.00	
	For each	£5.00	
	subsequent day in excess of 24		
	Hrs parking		
Mon to Sun inclusive	Up to 2 Hrs Up to 10 Hrs	£1.00 £3.00	
24 HMS	Up to 24 Hrs	£4.00	
Sat and Sun	Up to 4 Hrs	£3.00	
All Day Mon to Fri	Up to 10 Hrs Up to 24 Hrs	£4.00 £5.00	
4pm to 8am	0p to 24 115	L3.00	
24 HMS			
Mon to Fri 8am to 4pm			
Mon to Sun	Up to 2 Hrs	£1.00 £2.00	
8am to 6pm 10 HMS	Up to 4 Hrs Up to 10 Hrs	£3.00	
Mon to Sun	Up to 0.5 Hrs	£0.00	
8am to 6pm 10 HMS	Up to 1 Hr Up to 2 Hrs	£1.00 £2.00	
1011113	Up to 4 Hrs	£3.00	
	Up to 10 Hrs	£4.00	
1st Mar – 31st Oct	Coach	£5.00	
Mon to Sun	Up to 4 Hrs	£3.00	
Inclusive 24 HMS	Up to 10 Hrs Up to 24 Hrs	£5.00 £6.00	
	00 10 21 113	20.00	
ALL YEAR Mon to Sun	Up to 2 Hrs	£2.00	
Inclusive	Up to 4 Hrs	£3.00	
24 HMS ALL YEAR	Up to 10 Hrs Up to 24 Hrs	£4.00 £5.00	
Mon to Sun	Up to 0.5 Hrs	£0.00	
8am to 6pm	Úp to 1 Hr Up to 3 Hrs	£1.00 £2.00	
3 HMS	00 10 3 1113	22.00	
Mon to Sun	Up to 0.5 Hrs	£0.00	
8am to 6pm	Up to 1 Hr Up to 3 Hrs	£1.00 £2.00	
3 HMS			
Mon to Sun Inclusive	Up to 2 Hrs Up to 4 Hrs	£2.00 £3.00	
24 HMS	Up to 10 Hrs	£4.00	
ALL YEAR Mon to Sun	Up to 24 Hrs Up to 0.5 Hrs	£5.00 £0.00	
8am to 6pm	Up to 1 Hr	£1.00	
3 HMS	Up to 3 Hrs	£2.00	
Mon to Sun	Up to 2 Hr	£2.00	
Inclusive	Up to 4 Hrs	£3.00	
24 HMS ALL YEAR	Up to 10 Hrs Up to 24 Hrs	£4.00 £5.00	
Mon to Sun	lin to 1 Hr	£1.00	
8am to 6pm 2 HMS	Up to 1 Hr Up to 2 Hrs	£1.00 £2.00	
Mon to Sun			
8am to 6pm 2 HMS	Up to 1 Hr Up to 2 Hrs	£1.00 £2.00	
211113	00 10 2 1113	22.00	

Ref	Location of Parking Place	Current Charging Hours HMS = hours maximum stay	Current Scale of Charges		New Charging Hours	New Scale of Charges	
			Current Periods	Current Charge	HMS = hours maximum stay	New Periods	New Charge
	Inverness - On Street Parking Bays						
PD001	Ardross Street, Inverness (Pay & Display)	Mon to Sat 10am to 5pm 2 HMS	Up to 1 Hr Up to 2 Hrs	£0.50 £1.00	Mon to Sat 10am to 5pm 2 HMS	Up to 1 Hr Up to 2 Hrs	£1.00 £2.00
PD002	Castle Street, Inverness (Pay & Display)	Mon to Sat 8am to 6pm 2 HMS	Up to 1 Hr	£1.00	Mon to Sat 8am to 6pm 2 HMS	Up to 1 Hr Up to 2 Hrs	£1.00 £2.00
PD003	Church Street, Inverness (Pay स Display)	Mon to Sat 8am to 6pm 2 HMS	Up to 1 Hr Up to 2 Hrs	£1.00 £2.00	Mon to Sat 8am to 6pm 1 HMS	Up to 1 Hr	£1.00
PD004	Crown Shopping Centre, Inverness (Pay & Display)	Mon to Sat 8am to 6pm 0.5 HMS	Up to 20 mins	£0.20	Mon to Sat 8am to 6pm 0.5 HMS	Up to 30 mins	£0.50
PD005	<b>Culduthel Road, Inverness</b> (Long Stay Pay ଝ Display)	Mon to Sat 8am to 8am 24 HMS	Up to 3 Hrs Up to 4 Hrs Up to 24 Hrs	£0.50 £1.00 £1.50	Mon to Sat 24 hours 24 HMS	Up to 3 Hrs Up to 4 Hrs Up to 24 Hrs	£1.00 £2.00 £4.00
PD006	Friars Lane, Inverness (Pay & Display)	Mon to Sat 8am to 6pm 2 HMS	Up to 1 Hr Up to 2 Hrs	£1.00 £2.00	Mon to Sat 8am to 6pm 2 HMS	Up to 1 Hr Up to 2 Hrs	£1.00 £2.00
PD007	Hill Place, Inverness (Pay & Display)	Mon to Sat 8am to 6pm 1 HMS	Up to 1 Hr	£1.00	Mon to Sat 8am to 6pm 1 HMS	Up to 1 Hr	£1.00
PD008	Huntly Street, Inverness (Pay & Display)	Mon to Sat 8am to 6pm 2 HMS	Up to 1 Hr Up to 2 Hrs	£0.50 £1.00	Mon to Sat 8am to 6pm 2 HMS	Up to 1 Hr Up to 2 Hrs	£1.00 £2.00
PD009	Ness Bank, Inverness (Pay & Display)	Mon to Sat 10am to 4pm 2 HMS	Up to 2 Hrs	£1.00	Mon to Sat 10am to 4pm 2 HMS	Up to 2 Hrs	£1.00
PD010	Ness Walk, Inverness (Pay & Display)	Mon to Sat 10am to 5pm 2 HMS	Up to 1 Hrs Up to 2 Hrs	£0.50 £1.00	Mon to Sat 10am to 5pm 2 HMS	Up to 1 Hr Up to 2 Hrs	£1.00 £2.00
PD011	Stephens Brae, Inverness (Pay & Display)	Mon to Sat 8am to 6pm 1 HMS	Up to 1 Hr	£0.50	Mon to Sat 8am to 6pm 1 HMS	Up to 1 Hr	£1.00
PD012	Bishops Road (Pay & Display)	Mon to Sat 8am to 6pm 2 HMS	Up to 2 Hrs	£1.00	Mon to Sat 10am to 5pm 2 HMS	Up to 2 Hrs	£1.00
PD013	Bellfield Park (Pay & Display)	Mon to Sat 8am to 6pm 4 HMS	Up to 2 Hrs Up to 4 Hrs	£1.00 £2.00	Mon to Sat 8am to 6pm 4 HMS	Up to 2 Hrs Up to 4 Hrs	£1.00 £2.00

INVERNESS	Note	Frequency	Current Fee	New Fee
Resident's or visitor permits (RP, RVP)		annual	£55.00	£58.00
Senior Citizens resident's permit		annual	£27.00	£28.00
Lost or damaged permits		single fee	£27.00	£28.00
Business and business visitor permits (BP, BVP)		annual	£176.00	£185.00
Lost or damaged business parking permit		single fee	£88.00	£92.00
Contract parking card – Rose St MSCP (CP)		monthly	£60.00	£63.00
Contract Permit Bay - Rose St MSCP (CP)		monthly	£88.00	£92.40
Business Contract Parking - other (CP)		monthly	£35.00	£37.00
LOCHABER	Note	Frequency	Current Fee	New Fee
Resident's or visitor permits (RP, RVP)		annual	£20.00	£40.00
Senior Citizens resident's permit		annual	NA	£20.00
ost or damaged permits		single fee	£11.00	£20.00
Business and business visitor permits (BP, BVP)		annual	NA	£100.00
Lost or damaged business parking permit		single fee	NA	£50.00
Parking Season ticket (LPST)	May be purchased for shorter Periods pro rata	annual	£50.00	£120.00
Business Contract Parking (CP)		Annual	£160.00	£168.00
COUNCIL WIDE	Note	Frequency	Current Fee	New Fee
Residents Visitor Parking Vouchers	Book of 10 x 3hour periods	single	NA	£20.00
Trades Permit (TP)	Trades Services Providers	annual	NA	£200.00
Essential User Permit (EUP)	Medical, registered domiciliary care etc.	annual	NA	£50.00
Parking Season Ticket (HPST) Council Wide	May be purchased for shorter Periods pro rata	annual	NA	£240.00
General – Service Cost Recovery	Current Fee		New Fee	
Suspension of On Street Pay & Display Parking Bay	£50 fixed administration fee	£50 fixed administration fee plus £10.00 per day of suspension		
Suspension of other On Street bay	£50 fixed administration fee	£50 fixed administration plus £5.00 per day of suspension beyond 5 days		
Suspension of an Off Street Car Park Bay Non Pay & Display) - Minimum	£50 fixed administration fee	£50 fixed administration plus £5.00 per day of suspension beyond 5 days		
Suspension of an Off Street Car Park Bay (Pay & Display)	Fee Calculation used: Number of Bays X Bay Hourly Rate X Charging period X Number of Days X Average Occupancy for location + Admin Fee (£50). e.g. 1 bay for 5 days if bay hourly rate for car is £1 for and 10hrs per day and average	Calculate as stated No change to Curr		

## PART 4 ORDERS AND NOTICES

THE HIGHLAND COUNCIL (PROHIBITION AND RESTRICTION OF WAITING AND LOADING AND PARKING PLACES) (DECRIMINALISED PARKING ENFORCEMENT AND CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2016 as amended THE HIGHLAND COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) (DECRIMINALISED PARKING ENFORCEMENT AND CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2016 Proper Officer